The group uses hedging derivatives to minimise certain types of risks.
Risk management is carried out by the central finance and treasury function on the basis of policies
approved by top management and communicated to the subsidiaries on 25 July 2003.

19.a. Market risk

Currency risk

As the group operates internationally, Sogefi in particular, it is exposed to the risk that fluctuations
in exchange rates could affect the fair value of some of its assets and liabilities. The Sogefi group
produces and sells mainly in the Eurozone, but it is subject to currency risk, especially versus the
GB pound, Brazilian real, US dollar, Argentine peso, Chinese renminbi and Canadian dollar.
Regarding the translation risk regarding the financial statements of international subsidiaries, the
operating companies generally have a high degree of convergence between the currencies of their
sourcing costs and their sales revenue, are active both in their own domestic markets and abroad
and, if necessary, can arrange funding locally.

The following chart shows the results of the sensitivity analysis for currency risk:

Sensitivity Analysis EUR/USD exchange rate 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Shift in the EUR/USD exchange rate -5% +5% -5% +5%

Change - income statement (EUR/thousands) 2,203 (1,997) 1,195 (1,089)

Change - equity (EUR/thousands) 2,203 (1,997) 1,195 (1,089)

96 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

CIR S.p.A.  Report on operations and financial statements at 31 December 2020

19.b. Credit risk

Credit risk can be assessed both in commercial terms by customer type, contractual terms and
sales concentration, and in financial terms by type of counterparty used in financial transactions.
There is no significant concentration of credit risk within the group.
Some time ago adequate policies were put in place to ensure that sales are made to customers of
an appropriate credit history. The counterparties for derivative products and cash transactions are

[…]

outlook in the short, medium and long term. In general, the group follows an extremely prudent
financial policy using mainly medium/long-term funding arrangements. Treasury management is
centralised for the operating groups.

19.d. Interest rate risk (fair value and cash flow)

Interest rate risk depends on fluctuations in market rates, which can cause changes in the fair value
of cash flows of financial assets or liabilities.
Interest rate risk mainly concerns long-term bonds issued at a fixed rate, which exposes the group
to the risk of fluctuations in their fair value as interest rates change.
In line with the group's risk management policies, the parent and the subsidiaries have entered
into various IRS contracts with leading financial institutions over the years in order to hedge
interest rate risk on their bond issues and loans and borrowings.

Sensitivity analysis

A one percent parallel shift in the 3-month Euribor curve on the group's floating rate assets and
liabilities would have the following effects:

97 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

CIR S.p.A.  Report on operations and financial statements at 31 December 2020

(in thousands of euro) 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Change -1% +1% -1% +1%

Change - income statement 402 (1,901) 401 (2,120)

Change - equity (1,961) 665 401 (2,120)

Note that for the KOS group, given that interest rates in 2020 and 2019 reached low levels tending to zero, it was decided
only to evaluate the effect of a +1% change in interest rates on the income statement and statement of financial position.

19.e. Derivatives

Derivatives are measured at fair value.

For accounting purposes hedging transactions can be classified as:

 fair value hedges, if they are subject to price changes in the market value of the underlying asset
or liability;

 cash flow hedges, if they are entered into against the risk of changes in cash flows from an